



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 18/2024 and I.A. 529/2024, I.A. 530/2024

TARA GUPTA & ORS.

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Samar Singh Kachwaha with Ms. Shivangi Nanda, Ms. Kavita Vinayak, Ms. Rini Mehta, Mr. Anmol Agarwal and Mr. Prayuj Sharma, Advocates.

versus

TATA SIA AIRLINES LTD.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akhil Sibal, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Akshay Puri, Mr. Tine Abraham, Mr. Aayush Marwah and Mr. Pundrikaksh Mitruka, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

06.03.2024

%

Pursuant to summons issued on the last date, the defendant has entered appearance through its counsel.

2. After a brief hearing, Mr. Samar Singh Kachwaha, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs and Mr. Akhil Sibal, learned senior counsel appearing for the defendant submit, that their clients would be willing to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of their inter-se disputes through mediation under the aegis of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre.
3. Accordingly, parties are referred to mediation before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre, with a request to the learned Organizing Secretary to appoint an appropriate senior Mediator in the matter.



4. The mediation shall be time-bound, to be completed within 04 weeks from the date of the first mediation session.
5. Let the parties approach the Mediation Centre on Tuesday, *i.e.* 12th March 2024 at 02:30 p.m. for the above purpose.
6. A copy of this order be sent to the learned Organizing Secretary of the Mediation Centre, for information and compliance.
7. Awaiting the outcome of mediation, list on 03rd May 2024.
8. In order not to queer to pitch, the defendant need not file its written statement for the time-being.
9. The date of 21.03.2024 before the learned Joint Registrar given earlier, stands cancelled.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MARCH 6, 2024

V.Rawat