



\$~10

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 18/2024

TARA GUPTA & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Kavita Vinayak & Mr. Yash
Dadriwal, Advs.

Versus

TATA SIA AIRLINES LTD.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Tine Abraham, Mr. Aayush
Marwah & Mr. Pratik Sahai,
Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

10.09.2025

IA no.529/2024 (Stay) moved by the plaintiffs; and
IA no.530/2024 under Order II Rule 2 CPC moved by
the plaintiffs

1. As per record, pleadings qua the above-captioned
IAs are already complete.

2. Re-notify the captioned IAs on the next date of
hearing.

IA no.18796/2025 under Order VII Rule 14 (3) r/w
Section 151 CPC moved by the plaintiffs seeking leave
to place on record an additional document i.e. payment
proof dated 12.08.2023 for Invoice/Bill dated 12.08.2023
alongwith its English translation.

3. As per office note, reply to the captioned IA has not
been filed by defendant till date.

4. At this stage, learned counsel for the defendant
submits that no reply to the above-captioned IA shall be
filed on behalf of the defendant as they have no objection
to the same.

5. Heard. In view of above and in view of reasons



stated in the application in captioned IA stands allowed as prayed for and the additional document alongwith its English translation is allowed to be taken on record. The plaintiff is directed to file the physical copy of the same within three weeks from today. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 18/2024

6. **Pleadings in the main suit are already complete.**
7. Revised Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents, filed on behalf of the defendant is already on record.
8. However, in light of allowing of IA no. 18796/2025, vide order of even date today, let a fresh Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents be filed by the defendant before the next date of hearing.
9. At this stage, learned counsels for the parties jointly submit that there is a possibility of amicable settlement between the parties and seek referral of the matter to mediation. Heard. In view of the request, the matter stands referred for Mediation. Accordingly, the parties are directed to appear before the Delhi High Court Conciliation & Mediation Centre, at Extension Block, Delhi High Court, New Delhi on **22.09.2025 at 4:00 p.m.**
10. Re-notify the matter for reporting of settlement, if any,/further proceedings on **10.12.2025.**

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/ab